The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group has been prepared
by the Directors based on certain assumptions, estimates and uncertainties for illustrative
purposes only and because of its hypothetical nature, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial
Information of the Enlarged Group may not purport to predict what the financial position of
the Enlarged Group would have been if the Acquisition had been completed on 30 June 2022
nor in any future period or on any future dates.

The Unaudited Pro forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group should be read in
conjunction with the financial information of the Group as set out in Appendix I to this
Circular and the historical financial information of the Target Company as set out in Appendix
II to this Circular and other financial information included elsewhere in this Circular.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-1 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
As at 30 June 2022

Pro forma adjustments

The Group
The Target

Group Other adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6)

Non-current assets
Fixed assets 13,827 529 14,356
Right-of-use assets 3,227 72 3,299
Goodwill 9,314 — 7,044 16,358
Other intangible assets 230 — 10,000 10,230
Interests in joint ventures

and an associate 1,432 — 1,432
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 3,712 — 3,712
Prepayments 188 11 199
Deferred tax assets 3,180 26 3,206
Pledged bank deposits 19 — 19

35,129 638 52,811

Current assets
Stock 5,999 1,918 7,917
Trade and other receivables 999 556 (13) 1,542
Taxation recoverable 110 42 152
Pledged bank deposits 1 11 12
Cash and cash equivalents 14,408 431 1,027 (1,027) (16) 13 14,836

21,517 2,958 24,459

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-2 –

Pro forma adjustments

The Group
The Target

Group Other adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6)

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (22,065) (1,985) (11,273) (35,323)
Short-term loan (800) (158) (958)
Lease liabilities (85) (2) (87)
Taxation payable (277) (40) (317)

(23,227) (2,185) (36,685)

Net current (liabilities)/assets (1,710) 773 (12,226)

Total assets less current
liabilities 33,419 1,411 40,585

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities (64) (6) (70)
Long term loan — (408) (408)
Deferred taxation liabilities (2,148) — (2,500) (4,648)
Other non-current liabilities (3,803) — (3,803)

(6,015) (414) (8,929)

Net assets 27,404 997 31,656

Capital and reserves
Share capital 14,090 100 5 (105) 14,090
Reserves 13,272 897 1,022 (1,919) (16) 13,256

Equity attributable to
shareholders of the
Company 27,362 997 27,346

Non-controlling interest 42 — 4,268 4,310

Total equity 27,404 997 31,656

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-3 –

Notes:

(1) The amounts are extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet of the Group as at 30
June 2022 as set out in the published interim report of the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2022
dated 7 September 2022.

(2) The adjustment represents the recognition of the assets and liabilities of the Target Group as at 30 June 2022
assuming the Acquisition had taken place on 30 June 2022. The assets and liabilities of the Target Group as at